
Audit and Governance Committee
Date: Friday, 9 July 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3)
Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Susan Cocking, Rod Adkins, 
Janet Dover, Barry Goringe, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe, Clare Sutton and Bill Trite

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset, DT1 1XJ 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
susan.dallison@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting on line with the exception of 
any items listed in the exempt part of this agenda. 
Link to online meeting

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTgzZmQ2MGYtODcwYi00NTUyLTgwZWItNGM3MzhmMGMyODdj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%221f049978-5db8-4735-80a6-f9860a665d5d%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  MINUTES 5 - 12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April and the 
extraordinary meeting held on 21 June 2021.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or personal interest as set 
out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
counc
[...]
 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.  



There are no items of exempt business.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 19 APRIL 2021

Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Susan Cocking, Rod Adkins, Janet Dover, Barry Goringe, Mike Parkes and 
Clare Sutton

Apologies: Cllrs Bill Pipe and Bill Trite

Also present: Ian Howse (Deloitte)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
David Trotter (Risk and Resilience Officer), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - 
Finance and Commercial), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Rupert 
Bamberger (Assistant Director SWAP), Sally White (Principal Auditor), Richard 
Ironside (Service Manager for (Finance) Policy and Compliance), Heather Lappin 
(Head of Strategic Finance), Steve Veevers (Corporate Director Operations, Adult 
Care) and Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

63.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2021 were confirmed and 
agreed as a correct record.

64.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

65.  Public Participation

There were no questions or statements from members of the public.

66.  Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2020-21

The Principal Auditor from SWAP introduced the Internal Audit Annual 
Opinion Report 2020/21.

Due to pandemic and staff re-deployment there had been limits to the breadth 
of the work carried out. Key points raised were as follows;

The table on P13 demonstrated levels of audit assurance against key risks.  
All limited assurances were followed up as part of SWAP’s work, however, at 
the end of last year the key priority recommendations not implemented at the 
time of follow was 54%.  SWAP were addressing this and hoped to report 
improved figures going
[...]
or able) to provide assurance over those key risks not covered by internal 
audit. 
Business grant distribution.  More information on the processes and 
assurances undertaken would be brought to the next Audit & Governance 
meeting in July.

Proposed by Cllr Matt Hall, seconded by Cllr Janet Dover.

Decision: to approve the Internal Audit Charter.

68.  Annual Governance Statement 2020-21

The Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 was presented by the Service 
Manager for Assurance who highlighted the key items.  This paper 
accompanied the annual accounts and provided an assessment that the 
Council had appropriate governance arrangements in place.

A number of improvements had been made to the document following 
discussions with the Audit & Governance Committee.  

Questions and discussion focused on:-

Page 7



4

What the council was doing to increase the undertaking Data Protection 
Training.
Audit & Governance Committee to be updated on this training.
New procurement rules from 2024.
EU Settlement Scheme (employee stats?).  Response to be copied to all 
members.
Addition of new Code of Conduct in the Annual Governance Statement 
(issues addressed).
Improvement of the Annual Governance Statement to encourage residents to 
read it.  

69.  Risk Management Update

The Service Manager for Assurance presented the Risk Management Update 
to the committee for review.

There had been good engagements with Place Directorate and it had been 
noted a number of risks had not been reviewed recently, a more thorough 
update would be presented at the next quarterly committee meeting.  This had 
been largely due to the impact of the Pandemic.  

Questions and discussion focused on;
The impact of un-used annual leave on the service and structures to manage 
that.
Information Asset Registers overdue for update – timeframe?

Thanks were expressed to the officers for their excellent work and a very 
useful document.

Had risk levels been severely impacted by the Pandemic?  
How accurate the figures were to “normal”, if heading in the right direction?  
The Pandemic figures should not be bench-mark for going forward. 

The Chairman requested an update on the Place Directorate at a future 
meeting so that the committee could understand and look at what could be 
put in place to assist.

Wareham level crossing – to be referred to the Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee to look at.

70.  External Audit Update

The Committee received a verbal update from the external auditor (Deloitte).

A number of adjustments had been identified that would need to be made to 
the draft financial statement.  There had been complications due to the 
amalgamation of all the former districts into one Dorset Council but it was 
hoped to conclude the audit for sign off at the end of the month after a very 
thorough process.

Page 8



5

The amended draft would be brought back to the next committee meeting on 
9 July for good governance due to the material changes and the time that had 
elapsed.

71.  Forward Plan

The Forward Plan was noted and the additional items to be added for 9 July 
2021 meeting.

SWAP – to add Internal Audit Progress Report.
Place Risk Update
External Audit Update

72.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

73.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.20 am

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



INFORMAL AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 21 JUNE 2021

Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Rod Adkins, Susan Cocking, 
Janet Dover, Barry Goringe, Bill Trite and Andrew Parry

Apologies: Cllrs Richard Biggs, Mike Parkes and Clare Sutton

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
David Trotter (Risk and Resilience Officer), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & 
Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - 
Finance and Commercial), Rupert Bamberger (Assistant Director SWAP), Richard 
Ironside (Service Manager for (Finance) Policy and Compliance), Heather Lappin 
(Head of Strategic Finance), Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of People - 
Children), David Wilkes (Service Manager for Treasury and Investments), Neil 
Gorman (Service Manager (Finance) Corp Policy & Comp) and Elaine Tibble 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

2.  Public Participation

The were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils or the 
Public

3.  ISA 260 Report from Deloitte

Ian House the External Auditor from Deloitte presented the final audit report 
on the 2019/20 Accounts.  He highlighted the conclusions of the audit work 
and clarified the relevant points.  A modified opinion on the financial statement 
would be issued rather than a qualified opinion, this was in relation to one 
balance, due to the provision for appeals in relation to non-domestic rates.

Following a summary of the main points of the audit The External Auditor 
updated the committee in the following areas from the report:

 Determination of Materiality 
 Significant Risks
 Property Valuations
 Completeness of Accrued Expenditures
 Calculation of the Council’s Pension Fund Liability

Page 11



2

 Management Override of Controls
 Value For Money (Children’s Services)
 Adjusted and Unadjusted Misstatements

The Corporate Director Finance and Commercial together with The Executive 
Director, of People - Children, addressed the committee members.  The 
Corporate Director Finance and Commercial reminded members that at the 
16 November 2020 meeting the committee gave delegated authority to the 
Chairman and the Section 151 Officer to sign the accounts, today’s 
presentation was to update members with any changes to the report since 
that meeting, to ensure good governance. 

The Executive Director of People – Children outlined the challenges for 
Children’s Services together with action taken and progress to date.

Members of the Audit & Governance Committee were given the opportunity to 
ask questions.
Members asked for regular updates on the NDR Working Paper and future 
progress in Children’s Services, ie. Ofsted Inspection findings and outcomes.

In summing up the Section 151 Officer and The Corporate Director,  Legal 
and Democratic, confirmed that authority from the November committee 
meeting had given the Section 151 Officer and Chairman authority to sign the 
Accounts and a further decision from the committee was not needed.

4.  Forward Plan July 2021

The Forward Plan was noted and the Committee agreed that as there were no 
items for discussion in August that the meeting scheduled for 9 August 2021 
should be cancelled.

5.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

6.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.00 am

Chairman

Page 12



Unrestricted

Audit and Governance Committee
9 July 2021 

Home to School Transport internal audit update

For Decision
Portfolio Holder: Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Rupert Bamberger
Title: Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services, Tel: 07720 312 464
Email: rupert.bamberger@swapaudit.co.uk 

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:
That the Audit and Governance Committee reviews progress made with mitigating the 
key risks and subsequent actions identified in the July 2020 internal audit of home to 
school transport.

Reason for Recommendation:     
To ensure that the Committee are satisfied with progress within this area and have 
received satisfactory assurance that any significant risks have been mitigated.

1. Executive Summary 
In SWAP’s Internal Audit Annual Opinion report for 2020-21 presented at the April 
meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee, it was highlighted that two significant 
risks had been identified as part of our internal audit work throughout 2020-21. 

One of these risks related to SWAP’s audit review of Home to School Transport, which 
was finalised and reported to management in July 2020. The Committee requested that 
an update be brough to July’s meeting with progress on any actions.

The original internal audit was requested by the Director of Children’s Services as a 
result of an unpredicted budget overspend, and 2019-20 outturn of both SEN and 
mainstream school transport budgets, of approximately £1.7m combined.  

SWAP’s subsequent internal audit raised a number of findings with twelve management 
actions agreed for officers within both Place and Children’s Services to take forward. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:rupert.bamberger@swapaudit.co.uk


Unrestricted

In February 2021, SWAP carried out a follow up review of the area and were pleased to 
report that quick and proactive action had been taken by the services, with ten of the 
twelve actions confirmed as implemented. Appendix A provides the summary of this 
follow up review, with Appendix B providing the original management actions and 
updated status of the actions as at February 2021.    

Since February, SWAP have liaised with the services in relation to the two remaining 
management actions and confirmed a further action has now been implemented (SWAP 
Ref: 44026 in Appendix B, relating to the production of a commissioning strategy). This 
leaves just one remaining Priority 2 action (SWAP Ref: 44029 in Appendix B, relating to 
consolidated billing) from the original twelve, with an expected completion date for this 
action now estimated to be October 2021. SWAP will continue to monitor this action 
through to implementation.

2. Financial Implications

No direct budget implications, although unmitigated risks in this area may give rise to 
future budget overspends. 

3. Well-being and Health Implications 

No direct implications. 
  
4. Climate implications

N
[...]
sult of continued low levels of implementation of high-priority audit actions across the Council, SWAP have 
developed a new process to embed the follow up of actions within directorates themselves, and track this on a 
live basis. Whilst the new process is very much in its infancy, we hope it will encourage timely completion of 
actions, which will bring with it strengthened  internal control. We aim to provide members with more information 
about this new process, as well as a status summary of all high-priority audit actions, at the September meeting.    

P
age 24

mailto:sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/file/E2ACFF84-5006-49D6-867D-65CD664E7F4A?tenantId=0a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6&fileType=xlsm&objectUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fdorsetcc.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FAudit%2FShared%20Documents%2FAudit%2FDorset%20Council%20Internal%20Audit%20Tracker%20.xlsm&baseUrl=https%3A%2F%2Fdorsetcc.sharepoint.com%2Fsites%2FAudit&serviceName=teams&threadId=19:6c41678a5ce14511988fbe3154afa9a1@thread.tacv2&groupId=26a50383-441c-4b09-b287-145748988498


Internal Audit Plan Progress 2021/22 
 

 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 2 of 7 

          
Unrestricted 

 

Our audit plan coverage assessment is 
designed to provide an indication of 
whether we have provided sufficient, 
independent assurance to monitor the 
organisation’s risk profile effectively. 
 
For those areas where no audit 
coverage is planned, assurance should 
be sought from other sources to provide 
a holistic picture of assurance against 
key risks. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  SWAP Internal Audit Plan Coverage, and a move to Assurance Mapping 

  

Recent internal audit coverage and outcomes are reflected in the chart below. A
[...]
Cmrisk%2FLists%2FDorset%20Council%20%20Service%20Risks
https://dorsetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/Cmrisk/Lists/Dorset%20Council%20%20Service%20Risks/Place%20View.aspx?FilterField1=Service&FilterValue1=Place%20-%20PS%20-%20Waste%20Operations&FilterType1=Choice&viewid=ec1a2a66-3d2b-4535-9284-e6c8289746e0
https://dorsetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/Cmrisk/Lists/Dorset%20Council%20%20Service%20Risks/Place%20View.aspx?FilterField1=Service&FilterValue1=Place%20-%20PS%20-%20Waste%20Operations&FilterType1=Choice&FilterField2=Team&FilterValue2=Fleet%20Maintenance&FilterDisplay2=Fleet%20Maintenance&FilterType2=Text&viewid=ec1a2a66-3d2b-4535-9284-e6c8289746e0&id=%2Fsites%2FCmrisk%2FLists%2FDorset%20Council%20%20Service%20Risks


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee
9 July 2021 
Fraud and Whistleblowing 

For Review and Consultation 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council

Executive Director: J Mair, Corporate Director, Legal & Democratic 
 

Report Author: Marc Eyre
Title: Service Manager for Assurance
Tel: 01305 224358
Email: marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: The Committee is asked to:

 Note the recent findings from a South West Audit Partnership audit of the 
Council’s fraud arrangements and support the improvement action plan;

 To receive the annual update on fraud and whistleblowing activity; and
 Approve a proposal that the Chair performs the role of member fraud 

champion. 

Reason for Recommendation:  To support the Council’s zero tolerance to 
fraud.   

1. Executive Summary 

At the July 2020 Audit and Governance Committee it was agreed that an annual 
report of fraud and whistleblowing would be presented in future years.  This 
provides an update on the Councils approach to fraud management and 
whistleblowing, including a summary of cases reported in the preceding twelve 
months.

South West Audit Partnership completed an audit on “Fraud and Reporting” in 
April 2021, with the object
[...]
r 
Assurance 

Part complete A whistleblowing KPI is 
reviewed by SLT.

A wider fraud KPI to be 
developed once a more holistic 
view of fraud is achieved 

 New action - Develop formal process for 
the fraud hotline

2021 SWAP 
Report 
(Priority 3)

 Service 
Manager for 
Assurance

  Complete Process has been developed.  
Additional resilience added to 
ensure that the calls are picked 
up in the absence of the Service 
Manager

New action - Develop central fraud 
database, with access by Monitoring Officer 
and Section 151 Officer

2021 SWAP 
Report 
(Priority 2)

Service 
Manager for 
Assurance

Complete Database created and 
operative.  

Reporting and 
escalation 

Fraud Identification
Initiate the Cfas data matching 
arrangements

SWAP review 
meeting

Service 
Manager for 
Assurance

Complete DC now a member of Cfas

P
age 63



P
age 64



Audit and Governance Committee
9 July 2021 
Corporate Complaints
For Decision
Portfolio Holder: Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council

Executive Director: J Mair, Corporate Director, Legal & Democratic 
 

Report Author: Marc Eyre
Title: Service Manager for Assurance
Tel: 01305 224358
Email: marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Author: Tony Bygrave
Title: Service Assurance Officer - Complaints
Tel: 01305 225011
Email: antony.bygrave@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: That the Committee:

 Approve the revised Whole Authority Complaints Policy (Appendix A) to 
change to a single stage process for non-statutory complaints;

 Note the revised arrangements for managing unreasonable behaviours 
(Appendix B)

Reason for Recommendation: Improve the complaint management process. 

1. Executive Summary 

Dorset Council currently operates a two stage process for handling of non-statutory 
complaints (i.e. non-social care).  It has become evident that the second stage 
adds both an additional burden on staff time and a perception of increased 
bureaucracy before complainants can seek the independent eye 
[...]
fety

Local Councillor(s):  All 

Executive Director:  V Broadhurst, Interim Executive Director for People - Adults

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

1. That Article 11 of the Council’s Constitution be amended to include the new 
statutory Channel Panel, its proposed membership and terms of reference.

Reason for Recommendations: 

To ensure Dorset Council meets its statutory duties and expectations relating to 
Prevent. 

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Report to People & Health Overview Committee – May 2021

Appendix 2 – Channel Panel Terms of Reference and Membership

Appendix 3 – Home Office Prevent Elected Members Handbook

Background Papers

Home Office e-learning on Prevent - here

Prevent Duty Guidance - here

Channel Duty Guidance - here

Page 85

Agenda Item 10

https://www.elearning.prevent.homeoffice.gov.uk/edu/screen1.html
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prevent-duty-guidance
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/964567/6.6271_HO_HMG_Channel_Duty_Guidance_v14_Web.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



People & Health Overview Committee
4th May 2021 
Prevent

For Recommendation to Council
Portfolio Holder: Cllr G Carr-Jones, Housing and Community Safety

Local Councillor(s): All

Executive Director: V Broadhurst, Interim Executive Director of People - Adults
 

Report Author: Andy Frost
Title: Service Manager for Community Safety (Strategic Lead)
Tel: 01305 224331
Email: andy.frost@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendations:

Members of the committee:

1. Consider and comment on the Council’s work on Prevent, including the 
Channel system.  This is to support the Council in its duty to have due regard 
to the need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism.  Channel 
Panels are multi-agency practitioner groups that come together when 
someone is identified as being at risk of being drawn into extremism

2. Recommend to Full Council via the Audit and Governance Committee that 
Article 11 of the Council’s Constitution is amended to include the new 
statutory Channel Panel, its proposed membership and terms of reference.

3. Consider how to increase awareness of Prevent work amongst Dorset 
Councillors including by using the Prevent Elected Members Handbook 
published by the Home Office.

Reason for Recommendations:     

To ensure Dorset Council meets its statutory duties and expectations relating to 
Prevent. 

Page 87



1. Executive Summary 

Section 26 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 places a duty on local 
authorities in the exercise of their functions, to have due regard to the need to 
prevent people from being drawn into terrorism. 

The Prevent Duty Guidance for England and Wales sets out requirements on 
local authorities to:

 Work in partnership to co-ordinate Prevent activity
 Assess the risk of individuals being drawn into terrorism
 Develop action plans relating to Prevent
 Train staff
 Ensure local authority resources are not used to provide a platform for 

extremists or to disseminate extremist views
 Collaborate with other local authorities on Prevent issues
 Act as priority areas for Prevent (specific local authorities only)
 Work with other agencies and organisations supporting children

Officers assess progress against Prevent duties each year using the Home 
Office ‘Prevent Duty Toolkit for Local Authorities’ as a guide. The latest 
assessment shows that Dorset Council is meeting its duties, though some work 
is ongoing and needs to be regularly updated.
 
Channel Panels are multi-agency practitioner groups that come together when 
someone is identified as being at risk of being drawn into extremism. Panels put 
support packages in place to steer individuals away from extremist activity.

In November 2020, the government released its ‘Channel Duty Guidance’ which 
sets out new expectations for local authorities. 

The Home Office recognises that local authority elected 
[...]
erstood that some work is being 
undertaken in this area.

A councillor workshop on the Dorset 
Council transformation programmes is 
being held on 10 January 2020. The 
suggestion is that councillors attend this 
session and following this, the committee 
give further consideration to whether any 
further work is required in this area

At committee on 7 November 2019

Schedule of debt Jim Mcmanus agreed to produce a 
schedule of debt and the areas in the 
Capital Budget funded by borrowing. 

At pre-meeting on 8 February 2021

P
age 122


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Audit Report SEND Transport
	Appendix A - School Transport Follow Up Report - February 2021
	Appendix B - School Transport Follow Up Action Plan - February 2021

	6 SWAP Internal Audit Progress Report
	7 Risk Management Update
	Risk Management Update Appendix A
	Risk Management Update Appendix B

	8 Fraud and Whistleblowing
	9 Corporate Complaints
	Corporate Complaints - Appendix A
	Corporate Complaints - Appendix B

	10 Prevent
	Prevent - May 2021 - v3, 04/05/2021 People and Health Overview Committee
	Prevent Appendix 1
	Prevent Appendix 2

	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 9 JULY 2021

Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Rod Adkins, Janet Dover, Barry Goringe, Mike Parkes, Clare Sutton and Bill Trite

Apologies: Cllrs Susan Cocking and Bill Pipe

Also present: 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
David Trotter (Risk and Resilience Officer), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & 
Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for 
Assurance), Rupert Bamberger (Assistant Director SWAP), Sally White (Principal 
Auditor), Antony Bygrave (Senior Assurance Officer Complaints), Kate Critchel 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer), Andy Frost (Community Safety and Drug 
Action Manager), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - Economic Growth and 
Infrastructure), Andrew Billany (Corporate Director of Housing, Dorset Council) 
and Lesley Hutchinson (Corporate Director for Adults Commissioning)

7.  Minutes

The Chairman advised that as this was an informal meeting, members were 
only being asked to note the minutes of 19 April and 21 June 2021.  They 
would be brought back to the committee for confirmation at its next meeting. 

8.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

9.  Public Participation

There was no public particiaption.

Sally White and Rupert Bamberger from SWAP Internal Audit Services  
had technical issues  accessing the start of the meeting: item 7 "Risk 
Management Update was considered" prior to items 5 & 6, while these 
issues were resolved.

10.  Risk Management Update

Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance presented the Risk Management 
update.  Members of the committee discussed the report and asked questions 
relating to the following areas: -

 Dorset Care Framework and shaping market costs. 



2

 To report outputs rather than outcomes.
 The impact of the introduction of the 5x5 matrix.

David Trotter, Risk and Resilience Officer advised that new risks had been 
identified and added for Business Intelligence and Digital Transformation. He 
also reported that a road map had been created that highlighted actions taken 
to date and further development of the risk management framework

The Executive Director of Corporate Development reported on a recent global 
cyber treat to the Council and confirmed that continuous mandatory cyber risk 
training was required for new and current members of staff to complete. An 
external provider also regularly tested the council as part of the growing 
development of the organisations culture. The Service Manager for Assurance 
advised that a mandatory data protection was also available

In response to a question, the Corporate Director for Legal and Democratic 
would investigate how councillor compliance to the training was being 
monitored.

11.  Audit Report SEND Transport

At the request of the Director of Children’s Services an internal audit was 
carried out because of an unpredicted budget overspend, and 2019-20 
outturn of both SEN and mainstream school transport budgets, of 
approximately £1.7m combined. 

Several findings with twelve management actions were agreed for officers 
within both Place and Children Services Directorates to take forward.  Only 
one action was now remaining, and it was estimated that this would be 
actioned by October 2021. 

In response to a question, Place and Corporate Services were looking at a 
new procurement to ensure that the service was customer focused and 
appropriately costed with the right transport position being provided. 

Members welcomed and noted the progress made with mitigating the key 
risks and subsequent actions identified in the July 2020 internal audit of home 
to school transport. 

12.  SWAP Internal Audit Progress Report

Sally White, Principle Auditor, SWAP introduced the Internal Audit Progress 
report and advised that the interim audit opinion was reasonable based on the 
level of confidence that actions would be implemented. 

Implementation of actions had been patchy in the past and as a result a new 
process to embed the follow up of actions within directorates has been 
arranged. These would be tracked on a live basis. More information on this 
and any longer out-standing items would be provided to the committee at their 
next meeting. 



3

Members were reminded that they could use the internal audit tracker to 
monitor and keep to date on progress.

Members discussed the report and the following was highlighted: - 

 Acknowledged that the council remained under pressure due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

 However, it was important to take any outstanding actions seriously 
and 

 Recognised that high priority actions needed to be addressed as 
soon as was reasonability practical. 

13.  Fraud and Whistleblowing

The committee considered a report that provided an update on the Council’s 
approach to fraud management and whistleblowing, including a summary of 
cases reported in the preceding twelve months. There were two case within 
that period, one in respect of HR and the other was relating to a safeguarding 
matter. The committee was advised that the latter was still on-going. 

A further report on progress would be presented to the committee towards the 
end of the year. 

South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) also completed an audit on “Fraud and 
Reporting” in April 2021. The key findings were set out within the report along 
with the responses and actions. These actions would be added to the wider 
Anti-Fraud, Bribery, and Corruption Action Plan. 

One for the actions that was proposed was to establish a “member champion” 
for fraud and the committee was asked to support the Chairman’s 
appointment to this position. 

In response to questions members were advised that: -
 A training package was in development and would be made 

available to members and officers as soon as practical. 
 In respect of the central fraud register and KPI reporting, a holistic 

overview of activity was being investigated. 
 Communications and accessibility policies were available online but 

due to be updated and made more accessible. 

Noted and received

(a) The recent findings from a South West Audit Partnership audit of 
the Council’s fraud arrangements and support the improvement action
Plan.

(b) The annual update on fraud and whistleblowing activity.

Agreed



4

(c) That the Chairman perform the role of member fraud Champion. 

14.  Corporate Complaints

Tony Bygrave, Senior Assurance Officer for the complaints team set out a 
report proposing a change to the current complaints process, to remove the 
second stage response. This had a perception of increased bureaucracy 
before complainants could seek the independent review from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 

The report also presented a revised “unreasonable behaviours” protocol. 

Members discussed the report and following observations were made: -

 Members were assured that although complaints were on the 
increase, cases of maladministration were few and going down.

 The single complaints process would continue to be monitored.
 Acknowledged the council’s duty of care to employees in terms of 

“unreasonable behaviours” and discussed councillors’ role in 
supporting that process.

 Discussed the unreasonable behaviours also faced by councillors 
and the support available to them in such circumstances. 

 The need to recognise that councillors were part of the process and 
this should be reflected within the protocol. 

 All councillors would be supported by officers when dealing with 
difficult complaints and should not be subject to harassment.

 There was further work required to develop software to improve 
links between services and councillors in terms of managing the 
protocol and process. 

Members welcomed the proposed changes to the whole authority complaints 
policy to a single stage process and supported the approach set out within the 
report. Further information and support would be provided to all councillors in 
dealing with these difficult situations. 

Delegated decision of the Corporate Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services

(a) That the revised Whole Authority Complaints Policy (set out in 
Appendix A of the report) to change to a single stage process for non-
statutory complaints.

(b) The revised arrangements for managing unreasonable behaviours 
(as set out in appendix B of the report) be noted.

Decision - Corporate Complaints - Dorset Council (wdwp.local)

Reason for the decision 

To improve the complaint management process.

http://do-modgov.wdwp.local/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=632


5

15.  Prevent

Members considered a recommendation from People and Health Overview 
Committee of 4 May 2021, to agree an amendment to Article 11 of the 
Constitution to include the new statutory Channel Panel, its proposed 
membership, and terms of reference. 

In response to a question, members were advised that the Channel Panel 
would take a proportionate response to issues in terms of extremist activity. 
The Home Office training had been made available to all members, however it 
would be recirculated following this meeting. 

Members indicated their support to the recommendation. 

Delegated decision of the Corporate Director, Legal and Democratic 
Services

That Article 11 of the Council’s Constitution be amended to include the new 
statutory Channel Panel, its proposed membership, and terms of reference. 

Decision - Prevent - Dorset Council (wdwp.local)

Reason for the decision 

To ensure Dorset Council meets its statutory duties and expectations relating 
to Prevent.

16.  Forward Plan

The Forward Plan was received and noted. Additional items include: - 

Budget Quarterly reports to be scheduled
Constitutional update – 8 August 2021.

17.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

18.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.48 am

Chairman

http://do-modgov.wdwp.local/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=633


6


